

No. 02-5664

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

————— ? —————

CHARLES THOMAS SELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

————— ? —————

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

————— ? —————

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

————— ? —————

John W. Whitehead
Steven H. Aden
(Counsel of Record)
M. Casey Mattox
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
112 Whitewood Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

December 19, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. STRICT SCRUTINY SHOULD APPLY TO THE FORCIBLE ADMINISTRATION OF ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS TO PRETRIAL DETAINEES.	2
II. PRETRIAL DETAINEES’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS ARE NOT OUTWEIGHED BY THE GOVERNMENT’S INTEREST IN INCREASING THE POSSIBILITY THAT HE WILL BECOME COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL FOR NONVIOLENT CRIMES.	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE AUTHORITY

Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed., 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 8

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200
(1995) 10-11

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 1

Bee v. Greaves, 744 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1984), *cert.
denied*, 469 U.S. 1214 (1985) 4,9

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 13

Buck v. Bell, 274 U.S. 200 (1927) 11

Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health, 497 U.S.
261 (1990) 3

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) 2-3

Illinois v. Allen, 397 U.S. 337 (1970) 12

Illinois v. Wardlow, 528 U.S. 119 (2000) 1

Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000) 1

J.E.B. v. Alabama, 511 U.S. 127 (1995) 13-14

Mackey v. Procunier, 477 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1973) 9

<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	11
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982)	5,9
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	11
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	10
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	8
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	13
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	7
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (N.Y. 1914)	4
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) ...	3,6,15
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 282 F.3d 560 (8 th Cir. 2002) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 158 F.3d 947 (6 th Cir. 1998)	4,18

United States v. Weston, 255 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2001)
 17-18

Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990) *passim*

West Virginia v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 12

Winston v. Lee, 470 U.S. 753 (1985) 7

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 8

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

UNITED STATES CONST. AMEND. I *passim*

UNITED STATES CONST. AMEND. V *passim*

UNITED STATES CONST. AMEND. IV *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1035 (a)(2) 18

18 U.S.C. § 1957(a) 18

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

Richard J. Bonnie & Svetlana V. Polubinskaya,
Unraveling Soviet Psychiatry, 10 J. CONTEMP. LEGAL
 ISSUES 279 (1999) 11

Dennis E. Cichon, *The Right to “Just Say No”: A
 History and Analysis of the Right to Refuse
 Antipsychotic Drugs*, 53 LA. L. REV. 283 (1992) 5-6

Thomas Jefferson, <i>Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> (1785)	8
Brian Shagan, <i>Washington v. Harper: Forced Medication and Substantive Due Process</i> , 25 CONN. L. REV. 265 (1992)	6
Theodore Van Putten & Stephen R. Marder, <i>Behavioral Toxicity of Antipsychotic Drugs</i> , 48 J. CLINICAL PSYCHIATRY 13 (1987)	5-6
Winick, Bruce J., <i>The Right to Refuse Mental Health Treatment: A First Amendment Perspective</i> , 44 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1 (1989)	7
